Resolution Book 6 - Page 243 December 30,1968

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR GRANT FOR 1968-69 URBAN BEAUTIFICATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte has prepared and Urban Beautification and Improvement Program designated to beautify various public properties throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte did request an Urban Beautification and Improvement Grant under Title VII of the Housing Act of 1961, as amended, from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, to assist in the financing of said program; and

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development did approve a grant in the amount of \$92,435.00 to the City of Charlotte for the purpose of financing a portion of the City's 1968-69 Urban Beautification Program; and

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development has submitted to the City of Charlotte a contract for grant for Urban Beautification and Improvement number N. C. B-3(G) for execution by the City Manager.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

That Mr. W. J. Veeder, City Manager, is hereby authorized to execute said contract on behalf of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina.

Approved as to form:

Acting City Manager

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 30th day of December, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at Page , and recorded in full in Resolution Book 6, at page 243.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk